Interest rates on variable rate loans are determined by LIBOR fixings on a quarterly basis. Interest is settled on all loans in line with
agreements and is settled at least annually.

Variable Fixed Total Undrawn facility
£000 £000 £000 £000

31 December 2013 260,804 442,214 703,018 28,455
Effective interest rate 3.06% 7.97% 6.15%

31 December 2012 229,171 1,076,895 1,306,066 27,506
Effective interest rate 3.17% 7.67% 6.88%

The following derivative contracts were in place at 31 December 2013:

Interest rate Maturity date Notional amount Carrying value
£000 £000

Interest rate swaps 5.9735% August 2017 442,214 74,500

74,500

The following derivative contracts were in place at 31 December 2012:

Interest rate Maturity date Notional amount Carrying value
£000 £000

Interest rate cap 2.0% October 2013 105,000 -
Interest rate swaps 2.5% April 2013 40,000 -
Interest rate swaps 5.9735% August 2017 1,015,512 250,582

250,582

Sensitivity analysis
A change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and reported results by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity
25 bp increase 25 bp decrease 25 bp increase 25 bp decrease

£000 £000 £000 £000

At 31 December 2013
Variable rate instruments (439) 439 (439) 439
Interest rate swaps 276 (276) 4,351 (4,652)
Interest rate caps – – – –

Sensitivity (net) (163) 163 3,912 (4,213)

Profit or loss Equity
25 bp increase 25 bp decrease 25 bp increase 25 bp decrease

£000 £000 £000 £000

At 31 December 2012
Variable rate instruments (816) 816 (816) 816
Interest rate swap 635 (635) 13,651 (13,651)
Interest rate caps 91 (91) 91 (91)

Sensitivity (net) (90) 90 12,926 (12,926)

82    Spire Healthcare Annual Review 2013

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2013

27.	Related party transactions
Trading transactions
During the year, Group companies entered into the following transactions:

2013 2012
£000 £000

Rozier S.ar.l Interest payable 90,254 80,782
Management Interest payable 472 422
Montefiore House Limited Management services 309 202
Montefiore House Limited Property rental 1,669 441

Amounts owed by related parties
2013 2012
£000 £000

Montefiore House Limited 18,576 9,146
The London Cognitive Behaviour Therapy Centres Limited – 283

Loans due to related parties
2013 2012
£000 £000

Rozier S.ar.l 842,378 752,788
Management 4,402 3,930

Amounts payable to Rozier S.ar.l and Management carry interest of 12% (2012: 12%) per annum.

Other transactions with Cinven
Monitoring fees totalling £0.6 million (2012: £0.6 million) were paid to Cinven Limited in respect of the monitoring of the performance of the
Group on behalf of the Cinven Funds. As at 31 December 2013, £0.1 million (2012: £0.1 million) was unpaid.

Transactions with key management personnel
The Group made payments to key management personnel comprising of Directors of Spire Healthcare Limited, the main operating company,
Chairman and Chief Operations Officer for services provided to the Group. The total remuneration to key management personnel is £1.7